

No. 19A226

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY JACK CRUTSINGER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Application for Stay of Execution
Pending Disposition of Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

TRAVIS G. BRAGG
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW OTTOWAY
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

LISA TANNER
Acting Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
matthew.ottoway@oag.texas.gov

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

GWENDOLYN S. VINDELL
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT	1
I. Initial State Court Proceedings	1
II. Initial Federal Habeas Proceeding	1
III. Postjudgment Federal Habeas Proceedings	2
IV. Recent State Court Proceedings	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE STAY APPLICATION	4
I. The Stay Standard	5
II. Crutsinger Fails to Show Likely Success on the Merits.	6
III. Crutsinger Fails to Prove Irreparable Injury.....	11
IV. The Equities Favor the State.....	13
V. Crutsinger Has Failed to Exercise Due Diligence.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	2
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. McDonald</i> , 214 U.S. 191 (1909)	8
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Ex parte Moreno</i> , 245 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	8
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	7
<i>Ex parte Simpson</i> , 136 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	7
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	9
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	15
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	12
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	9
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	5, 6, 13, 14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	5
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	11
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012)	14
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	12, 13
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	10
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	6, 14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	12
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	13
<i>Wainwright v. Torna</i> , 455 U.S. 586 (1982)	11
<i>Whitaker v. Livingston</i> , 732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013)	11

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 79.2(c) 10
Tex. R. App. P. 79.2(d)..... 7
